Effective with the fourth quarter of fiscal 2020, VMware is presenting new revenue and cost of revenue line items entitled “subscription and SaaS revenue”
and “cost of subscription and SaaS revenue.” Previously, subscription and software-as-a-service (“SaaS”) revenue was referred to as “hybrid cloud subscription
and SaaS revenue” and was allocated between license revenue and services revenue in the condensed consolidated statements of income. In light of the Company’s
recent acquisitions, management decided to separately present revenue recognized from subscription and SaaS offerings as management believes it provides a
more meaningful representation of the nature of its revenue. Revenue and related costs from prior periods were reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

9

Table of Contents
VMware, Inc.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the prior period reclassifications for revenue and the corresponding costs resulting from the presentation of the new revenue
line item (amounts in millions):

  Three Months Ended
  August 2, 2019

As Previously

Reported
Reclassification For
New Revenue Line   Pivotal Adjustments(1)   As Adjusted

Revenue:
License $ 1,011   $ (238)   $ —   $ 773
Subscription and SaaS —   306   133   439
Services 1,428   (68)   60   1,420

Operating expenses:
Cost of license revenue 50   (12)   —   38
Cost of subscription and SaaS revenue —   73   24   97
Cost of services revenue 315   (61)   52   306

  Six Months Ended
  August 2, 2019

As Previously

Reported
Reclassification For
New Revenue Line   Pivotal Adjustments(1)   As Adjusted

Revenue:
License $ 1,879   $ (460)   $ —   $ 1,419
Subscription and SaaS —   591   259   850
Services 2,826   (131)   118   2,813

Operating expenses:
Cost of license revenue 101   (27)   —   74
Cost of subscription and SaaS revenue —   142   49   191
Cost of services revenue 617   (115)   103   605

(1) Includes adjustments related to the recast of prior periods resulting from the acquisition of Pivotal.

Recently Adopted Accounting Standards

Effective February 1, 2020, VMware adopted Accounting Standards Update No. 2016-13, Financial Instruments-Credit Losses (Topic 326), which requires the
measurement and recognition of current expected credit losses for financial assets. The standard did not have a material impact on the Company’s condensed
consolidated financial statements.

B. Revenue, Unearned Revenue and Remaining Performance Obligations

Revenue

Contract Assets

A contract asset is recognized when a conditional right to consideration exists and transfer of control has occurred. Contract assets include fixed fee